Wiltshire Council

~———>_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: Schools Forum

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN
Date: Thursday 16 June 2016

Time: 1.30 pm

Briefing Arrangements:

There will be no briefing prior to the Schools Forum meeting.

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Natalie Heritage, of Democratic Services,

County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718062 or email
natalie.heritage@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s

website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Representing:

Mr Neil Baker

PHF, Christ Church CE Primary School

Mr Martin Watson

Chair of WASSH - Academy Representative

Mrs Aileen Bates

WGA, SEN Governor Representative

Ms Amanda Burnside

Post 16 provider

Ms Michelle Chilcott

Academy - South Wilts Grammar

Mrs Judith Finney

Salisbury Diocesan Board of Education

Mrs Rosemary Collard

Snapdragon Nurseries

Miss Tracy Cornelius

PHF - Kington St Michael School

Ms Jan Hatherell

Academy, Hardenhuish School

Mr John Hawkins

Teacher Representative

Mrs Sue Jiggens

WGA - Primary School Governor Representative

Mr John Proctor

Early Years Representative (PVI)

Mr Nigel Roper

Stonehenge School

Ms Ingrid Sidmouth

SEN Sector, Rowdeford School

Mr David Whewell

WGA - Secondary School representative

Mrs Catriona Williamson

PHF, Mere Primary School

Mr Simon White

Primary Academy Heads Rep

Mr Jon Hamp

Special School Academy Representative

Page 1



http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’'s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details
above.

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/

AGENDA
PART |
Items to be considered whilst the meeting is open to the public
Apologies and Changes of Membership
Minutes of the previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15
March 2016 (copy attached).

Declaration of Interests

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Chairman's Announcements
To receive any announcements through the Chairman.
Children and Young People's Trust Board Update

To receive a verbal update from the Service Director for Commissioning and
Performance, Department for Children and Education.

Reports from Working Groups (Pages 15 - 26)

To receive minutes, reports and/or verbal updates from the following working
groups:

e School Funding Working Group
e Early Years Reference Group

Outturn Report 2015/16 (Pages 27 - 30)

To receive a report on the outturn position for the dedicated schools budget in
2015/16.

Update on Government Proposals for National Funding Formula and High
Needs Funding Reform

At the time of publication of this agenda no update had been received from the
Department of Education on this item. A verbal update will be provided at the
meeting, should any information be received on this topic before 16 June 2016.

Confirmation of dates for future meetings

To confirm the dates of future meetings, as follows:

e 6 October 2016
e 8 December 2016
e 12 January 2017

Page 3



10

11

12

Urgent Items

Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter
of urgency.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

This is to give further notice in accordance with paragraph 5 (4) and 5 (5) of the
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information)
(England) Regulations 2012 of the intention to take the following item in private.

To consider passing the following resolution:

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item
Number 12 because it is likely that if members of the public were present there
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of
Part | of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the
public.

Reason for taking item in private:

Paragraph 3 - information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

PART I

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed

Procurement of Licences for the School's Management Information System
2017-18 (Pages 31 - 34)

To provide an update regarding the procurement of licences for the School's
Management Information System (MIS), in light of both procurement regulations
and the proposed amendments to the de-delegation rules for schools, through
the introduction of a National Funding Formula.

Page 4



Wiltsnire Council

~————_ Where everybody matters

SCHOOLS FORUM

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING HELD ON 15 MARCH
2016 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Mr N Baker (Chairman), Mr M Watson (Vice-Chair), Mr A Bridewell, Mrs J Finney,

Miss Tracy Cornelius, Ms J Hatherell, Mr J Hawkins, Mrs S Jiggens, Mr N Roper,

Ms | Sidmouth, Mrs C Williamson, Susan Tanner, Elizabeth Williams, Grant Davis, White and
Hamp

Also Present:

Clir Mayes, Grant Davis (Strategic Financial Support Manager), Liz Williams (Head of
Finance) and Natalie Heritage (Democratic Services Officer)

13  Apologies and Changes of Membership

Apologies were received from Aileen Bates, Amanda Burnside, George
Croxford, Michelle Chilcott, John Proctor, Debbie Rock, Cathy Shahrokni and
David Whewell.

Linda Westmore attended the meeting on behalf of Amanda Burnside and
Cathy Shahrokni.

Debbie Rock resigned from the Schools Forum.
14 Minutes of the previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2016 were presented; it was
agreed that a reason should be stated, for why the ‘National Copyright
Licenses’ were heard as an urgent item at 14 January meeting.

Resolved:

To agree and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on
14 January 2016, subject to the following amendment of item 12:

‘the reason that this item was taken as urgent was because, it constituted
a change to the local funding formula and this had to be agreed, before
the submission date to the EFA’.

15 Declaration of Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

Page 5



16

17

18

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman also thanked Grant Davis for his unfaltering support of the
Schools Forum in Liz Williams’ absence and those present warmly welcomed
Liz back to the Schools Forum.

Children and Young People's Trust Board Update

A verbal update from Susan Tanner, Service Director for Commissioning 
[...]
been rectified. Concern was raised that schools had
potentially paid for the copyright licenses, as well as Wiltshire Council. Liz
Williams signalled that this issue would be investigated, in order to determine if
Wiltshire had double-paid for its copyright licenses. The Chairman advised that
the result of the investigation be reported back to the Schools Forum Working
Group (SFWG) at the next meeting.

Having been put to the meeting, it was

Resolved: Page 6



19

20

i. That the Schools Forum note the budget monitoring position at the
end of January 2016

ii. That Liz Williams amend ‘planned underspend’ in paragraph 5 of
the report to read ‘reduction in allocation’ only

iii.  That an investigation be undertaken to determine whether Wiltshire
had double-paid for its copyright licenses and that the result of this
investigation be reported back to the next SFWG meeting

Reports from Working Groups

Minutes and an update on the joint meeting of the SFWG and the Special
Education Needs Development Working Group (SENDWG) and the Early Years
Reference Group (EYRG) were provided.

The missing minutes from EYRG November 2015 meeting were also provided,
as part of ‘Agenda Supplement 1°.

Having been put to the meeting it was

Resolved:
That the Schools Forum note the content of the minutes

Supply Pool Insurance

A late report on the item was introduced by Grant Davis, as listed in ‘Agenda
Supplement 3’. Mr Davis apologised for the lateness of the report and relayed
that he desired to ensure that the report was as up to date and accurate as
possible, hence the late circulation.

Mr Davis explained that there was a scheme in place, known as the Supply
Pool Insurance (SPI), which effectively ensured that staff absences within
schools could be covered. He noted that this scheme was run throughout the
Local Authority and that there was a cash-back arrangement for schools who
had claimed less than 50% of their premium. It was confirmed that the forecast
balance on the SPI at t
[...]
g been put to the meeting, it was

Resolved:

That the Schools Forum determines the value of top-up payments from 1st
April 2016 as reduced to a cash-limit; this is to be a 20% reduction on the
overall quantum compared with 2015-16. A cap of £20,000 maximum
reduction for Resource Bases and Enhanced Learning Provision (ELP)
would be applied in addition to the MFG for special schools. The
protection will apply for the financial year from April 2016 to March 2017.

Confirmation of dates for future meetings

The dates of the future Schools Forum meetings were confirmed as:
e 16 June 2016
e 6 October 2016
e 8 December 2016

Liz Williams, Head of Finance, advised that an extraordinary meeting may be
needed to be held, once the details from the Schools National Funding Formula
consultations had been provided.

Urgent Items

Liz Williams, Head of Finance, was in attendance to introduce the report on
‘Schools National Funding Forﬁ%agen'blHigh Needs Reform’. The Chairman



agreed for the report on Schools National Funding Formula and High Needs
Reform and the appendix on Schools National Funding Formula and High
Needs Funding Formula Government Consultation — stage 1 to be heard as
urgent items. The reason the items were agreed to be heard as urgent was
because the schools funding consultation had been issued in the week
beginning 7 March 2016 and the response date was set for 17 April 2016 and
therefore, the Forum would have had no opportunity to provide a response if the
items were to be heard at a subsequent meeting date. Mrs Williams explained
that 2 consultations on funding formula had been issued; she informed those
present that an Early Years consultation would follow and that the purpose of
her report was to note the headlines on funding formula and what this would
demand in terms of action points. It was stressed however, that a more detailed
document on the topic would follow in the summer.

Mrs Williams highlighted that the government had signalled a new process f
[...]
 response date for the 7 March 2016 consultation was 17 April 2016 and
recommended that the Schools Funding Working Group (SFWG) meet ahead of
this deadline. It was agreed that the SFWG would meet before the Easter
Holidays and that the consultation be communicated to as many governors as
possible, in order for Wiltshire to be able to respond to the consultation with
many voices, as opposed to purely one.

Page 12



Having been put to the meeting, it was

Resolved:

i. That a meeting of the SFWG be held before the Easter Holidays, to
agree a response to the consultations on national funding formula
for schools and high needs funding reform

ii. That Wiltshire respond to the consultations by articulating Wiltshire
schools’ need for increased funding

(Duration of meeting: 1:30pm-4:12pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Natalie Heritage, of Democratic
Services, direct line 01225 718062, e-mail natalie.heritage@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda Iltem 6

Wiltshire Council

Schools Forum
16t June 2016

Report from the School Funding Working Group
Purpose of report

1. To report on the meeting of the School Funding Working Group held on 26
May 2016.

Main considerations for School Forum
2. The draft minutes of the meeting are attached at Appendix 1.

3. In relation to the management of high needs budgets in 2016-17 the working
group agreed the following:

a) That the recoupment of unfilled places should continue in the 2016-17
academic year through the current methodology;

b) That proposals should be developed for consideration by Primary Heads
Forum (PHF) and Wiltshire Association for Secondary and Special Heads
(WASSH) in relation to a revised and consistent process for considering
requests for re-banding and for the moderation of banding decisions;

c) That further work should be carried out to consider options for the
operation of the exceptional numbers of statements formula factor,
funded from the high needs block.

4. In relation to the procurement of licences for the schools management
information system, the working group agreed that the recommended
approach should be to delegate the budget to maintained schools for 2017-
18.

5. A further discussion took place in relation to the delegation of budgets that
are currently de-delegated; it was agreed to recommend that Schools Forum
agree not to carry out the annual consultation on de-delegation of central
budgets in September, and instead, to require the Schools Funding Working
Group to work with Officers to develop a plan for the delegation of budgets to
meet the required timescale of 100% delegation of schools block budgets by

April 2019.

Proposals

6. That Schools Forum notes the minutes of the School Funding Working Group
meeting.

7. That Schools Forum agree the proposals relating to the management of the

high needs budget as follows:

Page 15



a) That the recoupment of unfilled places should continue in 2016-17
academic year through the current methodology;

b) That proposals should be developed for consideration by Primary Heads
Forum (PHF) and Wiltshire Association for Secondary and Special Heads
(WASSH) in relation to a revised and consistent process for considering
requests for re-banding and for the moderation of banding decisions;

c) That further work should be carried out to consider options for the
operation of the exceptional numbers of statements formula factor funded
from the high needs block.

8. That Schools Forum note the recommendation of the Schools Funding
Working Group when considering the paper on procurement of schools
management information system licences.

9. That Schools Forum agrees not to hold a consultation in September 2016 on
the de-delegation of central budgets for the next financial year.

10. That Schools Funding Working Group is asked to work with Officers to
develop a plan for the delegation of budgets to meet the required timescale of
100% delegation of schools block budgets by April 2019 and to report back to
Schools Forum at the October meeting.

Report author: Liz Williams, Head of Finance

01225 713675 elizabeth.williams@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 16


mailto:elizabeth.williams@wiltshire.gov.uk

School Funding Working Group Meeting
26 May 2016, 3:30pm
Cotswold Space — County Hall

MINUTES

Present: Liz Williams, Grant Davis, Susan Tanner, Martin Watson, Phil Cook, Neil Baker,
Catriona Williamson

1

Minutes from previous meeting

The minutes from the previous meeting had already been considered by
Schools Forum

Copyright Licences

There was an action from the previous Schools Forum meeting to
confirm what schools should be purchasing in relation to copyright
licences and what is covered by the DfE. EW circulated the guidance
that is sent out to all schools (including academies) each year detailing
what is covered under the central DfE licence.

Action — Guidance to be circulated to Schools Forum members

EW

Outturn 2015-16

EW circulated a summary of the provisional outturn position for the
schools budget for the financial year 2015-16. The outturn was an
overspend of £0.899m, an improvement of £0.794m on the previous
forecast. EW reported that the main changes were an additional
allocation of DSG to reflect the Early Years census of January 2015 and
the impact of academy conversions on the amount initially budgeted for
rates in individual schools.

The overspend against High Needs budgets was as previously reported.

It was discussed that both the Schools Block and Early Years Block had
underspent and therefore contributed to offsetting the overspend within
the High Needs Block. This meant that the impact on the DSG reserve
was not as significant as initially projected and it was anticipated that the
closing balance on the reserve would be £0.591m.

Update on High Needs Budgets

EW and ST gave an update on the current position in relation to
management of High Needs Budgets. It was reported that the new
banding system had been implemented and the revised top up values
applied. This had generated a lot of calls from schools and some
requests for rebanding of pupils on to higher bands.

The following issues for the continued management of the high needs
budgets were discussed:

Page 17




1. Recoupment of unfilled places
It was confirmed that following the review of places carried out
for the 16-17 academic year there should be fewer unfilled
places across schools. It was agreed that where places
remained unfilled, the current system of recoupment (through the
top up mechanism) would continue to be applied in the 2016-17
academic year.

2. Banding Moderation Process
ST reported that it was necessary to implement a consistent
system for considering rebanding requests and for ensuring
moderation of banding decisions. ST proposed that the weekly
SEN Panel be used to consider rebanding requests. This would
enable requests to be considered promptly and ensure a
consistent process. Some concerns were expressed that the
panel was an officer led process and that school involvement
was needed in rebanding discussions. It was agreed that a
proposal would be taken to PHF and WASSH to seek school
involvement in the SEN Panels to enable cases to be considered
regularly. Action ST and Judith Westcott to develop proposal

3. Exceptional Numbers of Statements Formula
Expenditure against the exceptional numbers of statements had
been discussed at the previous meeting. EW confirmed that the
purpose of the formula was to recognise that for schools with
higher numbers of pupils with additional needs the mainstream
formula could not always reflect the additional costs incurred.
Currently the factor is set to trigger additional funding for schools
where the overall number of pupils with statements/EHCPs is
greater than 3.5% of the number on roll. As the numbers of
pupils with statements/EHCPs has increased over the last 2
years, so the expenditure under this formula has also increased
and this has created another pressure on the high needs block.
EW suggested that possible options could be to consider
whether the 3.5% level was still appropriate, whether the total
paid out under the factor should be capped or whether there
were other ways to reflect additional costs in schools. NB
proposed that rather than the overall numbers of pupils with
statements/EHCPs the formula should also look at how pupils
are distributed across different year groups as this may have
more impact on a school’s ability to manage and support the
needs of children. Action it was agreed the GD would review the
available data and consider whether a formula could reflect
numbers of pupils with statements/EHCPs in different year
groups

ST/Judith
Westcott

GD

Procurement of Licences for Schools Management Information
System

GD circulated a confidential report detailing the current options in
relation to the purchase of licences for the School Management
Information System for maintained schools. It was noted that this
budget is currently de-delegated and held centrally on behalf of
maintained schools

Page 18




Having considered the options within the report it was agreed that the
recommendation of the Schools Funding Working Group is that the
budget for SIMS Licences should be delegated to maintained schools
from April 2017.

De-delegation of central budgets

A further discussion took place on the impact of the Department for
Education (DfE) proposals for a National Funding Formula on those
services that are currently de-delegated on behalf of maintained schools
in Wiltshire. The initial DfE proposals require 100% delegation of
schools block budgets by April 2019. The second stage of the
consultation on the national funding formula has yet to be published by
DfE.

It was agreed that in this context the annual consultation with schools on
the de-delegation of individual budgets would not be the most
appropriate approach and that there needed to be an overall plan to
support the delegation of these budgets within the required timescale. It
was therefore agreed to recommend that Schools Forum agree not to
carry out the annual consultation on de-delegation in September and
that Schools Funding Working Group should work with officers to
develop an overall plan for delegation over the next two years.

Action — EW to summarise the budgets currently de-delegated, potential
issues in relation to delegation and the interdependencies with other
projects within Children’s Services as a whole. This would be
considered at the next meeting of Schools Funding Working Group.

EW

Date of Next Meeting

It was agreed that the next meeting will be held on Tuesday 5t July
2016 at 8:30am.

The meeting will consider options for delegation of schools block
budgets and any updated proposals from DfE on a national funding
formula.

Page 19




This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council

Schools Forum
16t June 2016

Report from the Early Years Reference Group
Purpose of report

1. To report on the meetings of the Early Years Reference Group held on 13t
May 2016.

Main considerations for School Forum

2. The draft minutes of the meeting are attached at Appendix 1.

Proposals

3. That Schools Forum notes the minutes of the Early Years Reference Group
meeting.

Report author: Liz Williams, Head of Finance

01225 713675 elizabeth.williams@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 21


mailto:elizabeth.williams@wiltshire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

funding

Wiltshire Council

Early Years Reference Group

Minutes of a meeting held on Friday 13 May 2016 at County Hall, Trowbridge

Welcome and Introductions

Stephanie Ball (TnB rep), Jane Boulton, Angela Brennan, Dawn Bryant, Mark Cawley, Grant
Davies, Judith Gingell, Ashley Harris, Jenny Harvey (minutes), Juliette Heal, Russell Martin,
Clare Palmer, John Proctor (chair), Alison Shires (Snapdragons rep), Fiona Webb

Apolo
[...]
ation from the DfE regarding
their pilot funding.

ACTION: AB to contact Swindon for further details

Page 26



Agenda Item 7

Wiltshire Council

SCHOOLS FORUM
16th June 2016

REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2015-16 — DEDICATED SCHOOLS BUDGET

Purpose of the Paper

1. To report on the outturn position for the dedicated schools budget in 2015-16.

Main Considerations

Outturn 2015-16

2. Appendix 1 shows expenditure as at 31st March 2016. The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)
was overspent by £0.899 million at the end of the year, a decrease of £0.794m compared
with the forecast at the end of January 2015.

3. There are a number of movements in the variance within the overall total and the January
forecast is shown on the summary for comparison. The reasons for the key variances and
the movements in the last two months of the year are outlined below.

Academy Recoupment

4. The final budget for 2015-16 has been adjusted to reflect all academy recoupment through
the year, including part year adjustments for in-year converting schools. Adjustments to the
costs of rates for individual schools that have converted during the year are now included in
the expenditure figures and this has had a positive impact on the variance for the centrally
held schools block.

Early Years

5. A further budget adjustment was made before the end of the financial year to reflect the
impact of the January 2015 Early Years Census. This increased the early years’ budget for
2015-16 by £0.268m.

6. The budget for 3 & 4 year olds shows an underspend of £0.555m following this adjustment,
whilst the budget for the free entitlement for two year olds has overspent by £0.171m.
Overall Early Years budgets have underspent by £0.390m.

High Needs Budgets (0-25 SEND Service)

7. Budgets within the 0-25 SEND Service were overspent by £1.855m which is in line with
previous projections.

8. Expenditure on Independent Special School placements was higher than budgeted for and

expenditure on placements in Indepen
[...]
 (0.280)
0.088 0.159
(0.021) 0.061
1.972 (0.116)
(0.028) (0.024)
0.006 0.007
0.013 0.000
0.200 (0.024)
0.000 0.000
(0.021) 0.014
0.171 (0.027)
(0.335) (0.220)
0.366 (0.195)
0.000 0.001
(0.005) (0.001)
0.026 (0.416)
0.000 0.000
0.000 0.000
(0.013) (0.007)
(0.035) 0.049
(0.225) 0.012
(0.037) 0.047
(0.310) 0.100
0.040 0.002
0.040 0.002
0.146 0.011
0.146 0.011
1.693 (0.794)




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Reports from Working Groups
	School Funding Working Group Meeting -  Minutes - 26 May
	EYRG - REPORT - June 2016
	EYRG Meeting - minutes - May 2016

	7 Outturn Report 2015/16
	Appendix 1 - Copy of Outturn Report 15-16

	12 Procurement of Licences for the School's Management Information System 2017-18



Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~————_ Where everybody matters

SCHOOLS FORUM

MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2016 AT
THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Mr N Baker (Chairman), Mr M Watson, Mr J Hamp, Ms J Hatherell, Mr J Hawkins, Mr
J Proctor, Mr N Roper, Mrs C Shahrokni, Mrs C Williamson and Mr S White

Also Present:

Clir Richard Gamble, Grant Davis (Schools Strategic Financial Support Manager),
Elizabeth Williams (Head of Finance), Susan Tanner (Head of Commissioning and
Joint Planning) and Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

25 Apologies and Changes of Membership

Apologies were received from Clir Mayes, Tracy Cornelius, Rosemary Collard,
Aileen Bates, Sue Jiggens, Amanda Burnside, Michelle Chilcott, David Whewell
and Ingrid Sidmouth.

26 Minutes of the previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2016 were considered.
Resolved:

That subject to correcting the listing of Simon White and Jon Hamp, to
approve and sign as a true and correct record.

27 Declaration of Interests

For the item proposed for consideration under ‘urgent items’, Mr Roper declared
that Stonehenge School also had the possibility of becoming a split site school
within the next 3 years. This was deemed to be an issue in light of the nature of
the item being discussed.

28 Chairman's Announcements

It was announced that it was to be the last meeting for Ms Jan Hatherell. On
behalf of the Forum, the Chairman expressed thanks to Ms Hatherell for her
many years of excellent service.



29

30

Children and Young People's Trust Board Update

A verbal update on the Children’s Trust Commissioning Executive was received
from Susan Tanner, Head of Commissioning and Joint Planning. In particular, it
was noted that the CTCE had had discussions about the White Paper,
Educational Excellence Everywhere, and it had been agreed that a Transition
Board would be established, with PHF and WASSH representation.

Reports from Working Groups

Minutes and updates on working groups of the Forum were provided; including
the School Funding Working Group (SFWG) and Early Years Reference Group
(EYRG). The minutes of both working groups were noted.

The forum discussed the recent work of the groups, in particular a discussion
was had around the delegation of budgets that were currently de-delegated.
Details were sought on the timeline for 100% delegation of schools block
budgets, and who would need to be involved in further meetings to discuss
relevant issues.

Having been put to the meeting, it was
Resolved:

1. That Schools Forum notes the minutes of the School Funding
Working Group meeting.

2. That Schools Forum agree the proposals relating to the
management of the high needs budget as follows:

a) That the recoupment of unfilled places should continue in 2016-17
academic year through the current methodology;

b) That proposals should be developed for consideration by Primary
Heads Forum (PHF) and Wiltshire Association for Secondary and Special
Heads (WASSH) in relation to a revised and consistent process for
considering requests for re-banding and for the moderation of banding
decisions;

c) That further work should be carried out to consider options for the
operation of the exceptional numbers of statements formula factor funded
from the high needs block.

3. That Schools Forum note the recommendation of the Schools
Funding Working Group when considering the paper on procurement of
schools management information system licences.



31

32

33

4, That Schools Forum agrees not to hold a consultation in September
2016 on the de-delegation of central budgets for the next financial year.

5. That Schools Funding Working Group is asked to work with
Officers to develop a plan for the delegation of budgets to meet the
required timescale of 100% delegation of schools block budgets by April
2019 and to report back to Schools Forum at the October meeting.

Outturn Report 2015/16

The final outturn report form 2015/16 was presented with a written report from
Liz Williams, Head of Finance.

It was noted that the dedicated schools grant was overspent by £0.899m,
although this was an improvement on the position as reported in January 2016.
A number of reasons for the improved position were discussed with the overall
impact being that the DSG reserve held a positive balance at the year end of
£0.591m.

Further details were also provided of the £1.855m overspend in the High Needs
Budget, which was in line with expectations. Further work was requested for
October 2016, including more detail on ISS placements and the types of needs
being met through these placements.

In response to a question from John Proctor, it was confirmed that the Early
Years Inclusion Funding for pupils with high needs in early years settings was
funded through the high needs block. Any potential impact on that budget,
arising from the increase in free entitlement from 15 to 30 hours, would be
discussed in the first instance at the Early Years Reference Group and brought
back to Schools Forum at a future meeting.

Having been put to the meeting, it was
Resolved:
To note the outturn position for the Dedicated Schools Budget in 2015-16.

Update on Government Proposals for National Funding Formula and High
Needs Funding Reform

It was explained that due to purdah restrictions it was not possible to provide an
update at the current time.

Confirmation of dates for future meetings

The next meeting was scheduled for 6 October 2016. It was noted a special
meeting might be necessary depending on proposals for a national funding
formula.



34

35

36

Urgent ltems

The Forum considered a breakdown of the amounts set for pupil led funding
factors within the formula for the last 3 years and the associated quantums. As
discussed at the previous meeting, quantums had been maintained and this had
led to changes in the per pupil rates. The Forum discussed the need for greater
understanding of the impact of changes in pupil numbers on the associated
rates when setting the budget. It was agreed that for future years detailed
information on funding rates for each formula factor would be presented earlier
in the budget setting process.

The Forum considered a request from Exeter House School, Salisbury for a
split site allowance. As members had not had sufficient time to consider the
request in detail the matter was referred to the Schools Funding Working Group
meeting on 5 July 2016 for further consideration and decision.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved:

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the

business specified in minute numbers 35-36 because it is likely that if
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to

them of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part | of
Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to
the public.

Procurement of Licences for the School's Management Information
System 2017-18

Grant Davis, Strategic Financial Support Manager, presented a confidential
report on the procurement of licences for the School’s Information Management
System.

After discussion of all of the options outlined in the report, it was:

Resolved

That the budget for licences for Schools Management Information
Systems be delegated to maintained schools from April 2017.



(Duration of meeting: 1.30 - 3.00 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic &
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115



